
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Ethics Committee 
 

Time and Date 
10.30 am on Thursday, 4th March, 2021 
 
Place 
This meeting will be held remotely. The meeting can be viewed live by pasting this link 
into your browser:https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=boe-p8KQH-c&feature=youtu.be 
 

 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 a) To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 January, 2021 
 

b) Any matters arising  
 

4. Outcome of a Code of Conduct Investigation (Pages 7 - 22) 
 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

5. Revised Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members (Pages 23 - 
40) 

 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

6. Review of Members' and Officers' Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality 1 
July to 31 December, 2020  (Pages 41 - 44) 

 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

7. Code of Conduct Update (Pages 45 - 52) 
 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

8. Ethics Committee Work Programme 2021/22 (Pages 53 - 58) 
 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

9. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved   
 

 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House Coventry 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=boe-p8KQH-c&feature=youtu.be


Page 2 

Wednesday, 24 February 2021 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett Tel: 024 7697 2299  Email: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 
 
Membership: Councillors P Hetherton, J Mutton, S Walsh and D Welsh 
 
 
Independent Persons: S Atkinson A Barton R Wills  and P Wiseman  
 
Named Substitute Members: Councillor M Mutton  
 

Suzanne Bennett 
Telephone: (024) 7697 2299 
e-mail: Suzanne.bennet@coventry.gov.uk   
 

mailto:Suzanne.bennet@coventry.gov.uk


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Ethics Committee held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 21 

January 2021 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor S Walsh (Chair) 

 Councillor A Andrews 
Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor J Mutton (Chair for the meeting)  
Councillor D Welsh 
 

Employees:- S Bennett, Law and Governance 
C Bradford, Law and Governance 
S Harriott, Law and Governance 
J Newman, Director of Law and Governance and   
  Monitoring Officer 
M Rose, Law and Governance 
 

  

Independent Persons: S Atkinson, A Barton and P Wiseman   
 
 

Apologies:-                            R Wills 
 

Public Business 
 

25. Chair  
 
In the absence of the Chair, Councillor S Walsh, at the start of the meeting, the 
meeting was Chaired by Councillor J Mutton.   
 

26. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

27. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December, 2020 were agreed and signed as 
a true record, subject to the inclusion of P Wiseman, Independent Person, in the 
list of attendees. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

28. New Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance which 
indicated that the Local Government Association (LGA) has published a new 
Model Code of Conduct for Members which follows on from a consultation held in 
the summer of 2020. The LGA has produced the new Model Code of Conduct on 
the recommendation of the Committee on Standards in Public Life in its report on 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

local authority standards published in January 2019. The Ethics Committee made 
representations to the LGA on the wording of the proposed Code.  

The report asked the Committee to consider the new Model Code of Conduct, a 
copy of which was appended to the report, with a view to the Council adopting 
the Code, either in whole or with modifications. As any new Code will need to 
be included in the Council’s Constitution, any views of the Committee will be 
reported 
[...]
members are required to declare 
membership of any body whose rules of membership could be 
regarded as suggesting a degree of loyalty to that organisation. This 
is regardless of whether the appointment is made through the Council 
or a private matter.   

 
  The Model Code includes three Appendices:  
 
         (a) Appendix A: The Seven Principles of Public Life (Nolan Principles)  
         (b) Appendix B: The Registration and Declaration of Interests  

(c) Appendix C: The Committee on Standards in Public Life (including the 
15 Best Practice recommendations) 

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 

The Committee made a number of comments in relation to the Model Code and 
its adoption by the City Council, in particular:- 
 

 The Committee welcomed the favouring of the term “treating other 
with respect” rather than “with civility”, together with the definitions 
provided in the Model Code 
 

 That the threshold for the registration of gifts and hospitality should 
be set at £50 in line with the national threshold 

 
 

 That the Council should extend the obligation to declare membership 
of outside bodies to include those which currently must be declared 
 

 That appropriate training to new and existing Members should be 
provided following the adoption of the new Code 

 
 

 That the Member Complaints Protocol should be strengthened and 
updated to reflect any new changes to the Code 
 

 That the Model Code should be amended to be more user friendly 
and easier to reference, to include using the second person, to 
remove unnecessary preamble, to be numbered, and to include the 
Nolan Principles at the forefront of the document, rather than as an 
Appendix 
 

RESOLVED:- 

 
1) That officers be requested to amend the Model Code of Conduct 

as outlined above and that the amended Model Code be 
recommended to the Constitutional Advisory Panel for 
consideration 
 

2) That the Model Code of Conduct be further considered by the 
Ethics Committee at its meeting on 4 March, 2021, prior to its 
adoption by Council on 16 March, 2021. 

 

 
29. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business  

 
There were no other items of urgent public business. 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 10.55 am)  

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Public report 

Ethics Committee 

 

Ethics Committee                                                                                           4 March 2021 

Name of Cabinet Member: 

N/A- Ethics Committee 

Director Approving Submission of the report: 

Director of Law and Governance  

Ward(s) affected: 

Not applicable 

Title: 

Outcome of Code of Conduct Investigation 

 

Is this a key decision? 

No  

 

Executive Summary: 

This report provides the outcome of a Code of Conduct Investigation in respect of 

allegations that Councillor Williams breached the Code of Conduct for Elected Members. 

The Ethics Committee’s complaints protocol sets outs how a complaint that an Elected 

Councillor has failed to comply with the Council’s Code of Conduct is dealt with. The 

protocol requires that where an investigating officer concludes that there is evidence of a 

failure to comply with the Code of Conduct but the Monitoring Officer considers that the 

matter can reasonably dealt with without the need for a hearing then, following discussion 

with the Independent Person and liaison with the complainants and the Councillor who is 

subject of the complaint, the Monitoring Officer will report the matter to the Ethics 

Committee for information.  

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

 

Recommendations: 

The Ethics Committee is recommended to note the outcome of the investigation attached 

as Appendix 1.  

List of Appendices included: 

Investigation Report – NB the Appendix referred to in the Investigation Report contains 

confidential information and has therefore not been disclosed.  

 

Other useful background papers: 

         None 

Has it been or will it be considered by 

Scrutiny? No  

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 

Panel or other body? No  

Will this report go to Council? 

No 

Page 8



3 

Report title: Outcome of Code of Conduct Investigation 

1. Context (or background) 

1.1 In August 2020 Councillor Williams made comments on his social media sites that 

related to the potential arrival of several asylum seekers which were to be placed 

by the Home Office in one of the hotels within Coventry. His comments resulted in 

four separate complaints being submitted alleging that Councillor Williams had 

breached the Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members. 

1.2 The City Council’s Monitoring Officer, supported by one of the Committee’s 

Independent Persons, considered that the complaints merited a formal 

investigation and instructed Ms Olwen Brown as an appropriately experienced 

external investigator to undertake the investigation. 

 

1.3 Ms Brown produced a draft report that was shared with the Complainants and 

Councillor before forwarding her final report to the Council’s Monitoring Officer.  

1.4 Ms Brown found that there was sufficient evidence in this matter to justify a finding 

that Councillor Williams had breached the Council’s Code of Conduct for Elected 

Members. 

 

2. Options considered and recommendations 

  2.1    Having considered the report of Ms Brown and following discussions with  

           Independent Person in this matter (Mr Steve Atkinson) the Monitoring Officer  

           concluded that the matter should be resolved summarily, without a hearing, before 

           the Ethics Committee. 

2.2     This decision was made on the basis that on the 8th October 2020 the Ethics  

          Committee held a hearing in respect of previous posts Councillor Williams had  

          made on social media, in which they found that he had breached the Code of 

          Conduct. This matter was then considered by a full Council meeting on the 8th  

          December 2020, at which the Council voted to send a formal letter of censure to 

          Councillor Williams.  

 

2.3    Councillor Williams was admonished for failing to demonstrate leadership by 

         example and to treat others with respect and that his behaviour had again fallen 

         well below the standard that the Council expects of its elected members. 

 

2.4    Councillor Williams has therefore been recently censured for his inappropriate use  

         of social media and the Ethic Committee is recommended to note the outcome of  

         this investigation. 

 

3. Results of consultation undertaken 

None  

4. Timetable for implementing this decision 

4.1 Not applicable 

Page 9



4 

5.  Comments from Director of Finance and Director of Law and Governance    

5.1 Financial implications 

      There are no specific financial implications arising from the recommendations  

       within this report. 

 

     5.2    Legal implications 

  There are no specific legal implications arising from this report, however  

reporting on the outcome of this investigation and provide the investigation  

report in full supports the duty to promote high standards of ethical conduct.   

 

6. Other implications  

None 

6.1 How will this contribute to the Council Plan? 

Not applicable. 

6.2   How is risk being managed? 

There is no direct risk to the organisation as a result of the contents of this report. 

 6.3    What is the impact on the organisation? 

The investigation supports the promotion of high standards amongst elected 

members in accordance with the Localism Act. 

 6.4    Equality Impact Assessment / EIA 

The public sector equality duties require that the City Council in the exercise of 

their functions, have due regard to the need to: 

• Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 

conduct prohibited by the Act. 

• Advance equality of opportunity between people who s
[...]


This means that the question of whether or not Cllr Williams breached the Council’s 

Code of Conduct is a matter for judgment placed on the complaints and the effects that 

the words of Cllr Williams appear to have had.  

46. It is therefore a difficult judgment, but taking all of the factors into account, and in 

accordance with my first finding above that the code does apply to his actions; I make a 

second finding that I believe there is sufficient evidence in this matter to justify a finding 

that Cllr Williams breached the Council’s Code of Conduct by his actions in relation to 

the tweet and post on social media on the 27 and 28 August 2020; in that he breached 

the requirements of paragraph 1; paragraph 2 (g); paragraph 2 (a) and paragraph 3(j) 

of the Code of Conduct. 

 

Olwen Brown 

Partner 

Anthony Collins Solicitors LLP 

Page 22



1 
 


 

 

 
Public report 

                                                                                                                                Ethics Committee 

 
 

 

 
 

Ethics Committee  4 March 2021 
     
 

Name of Cabinet Member: N/A Ethics Committee  
 

 

Director Approving Submission of the report: Director of Law and Governance  
 

 
Ward(s) affected: None  
 

 

Title: Revised Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members  
 

Is this a key decision?  
 

No - Tthe decision whether to adopt a new Code of Conduct is reserved to Council  
 
 

Executive Summary: 

 
At its meeting on 21 January 2021, the Ethics Committee considered the Model Code of Conduct 
produced by the Local Government Association in December 2020. The Committee authorised 
officers to produce a revised Code of Conduct for onwards consideration by the Constitutional 
Advisory Panel, Cabinet Member and Council but asked that the revised version be brought back 
to this meeting.   

 
A revised Code of Conduct is attached to this report for the Committee’s consideration.    
 
Recommendation:  

  Ethics Committee is requested to consider the new Model Code of Conduct and forward any 
further recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities.  

 

List of Appendices included: Revised Model Code of Conduct 
 

Background papers: None 
 

Other useful documents: None  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny? No 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?   
 
Yes, by the Constitutional Advisory Panel on 17 February; the revised Code will also be 
considered by the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities on 8 March  
 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 

Yes – 16 March 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



3 
 

Report title: Revised Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members  
 

1. Context  
 

1.1 At its meeting on 21 January 2021, the Ethics Committee considered the Model Code of 
Conduct produced by the LGA in December 2020. It resolved that:  

1) That the officers be requested to amend the Model Code of Conduct as outlined 
above and that the amended Model Code be recommended to the Constitutional 
Advisory Panel for consideration; and  

2) That the Model Code of Conduct be further considered by the Ethics Committee at 
its meeting on 4 March 2021, prior to its adoption by Council on 16 March 2021. 

 

1.2 Officer have amended the Model Code to take account of comments made by the 
Committee.  

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 

 
2.1 The revised Model Code of Conduct is attached to this report at the Appendix.   

 
2.2 The points that the Committee raised at its January meeting were:  
 

 The Committee welcomed the favouring of the term “treating other with respect” rather 
than “with civility”, together with the definitions provided in the Model Code 

 That the threshold for the registration of gifts and hospitality should be set at £50 in 
line with the national threshold 

 That the Council should extend the obligation to declare membership of outside 
bodies to include those which currently must be declared 

 That appropriate training to new and existing Members should be provided following 
the adoption of the new Code 

 That the Member Complaints Procedure should be strengthened and updated to 
reflect any new changes to the Code 

 That the Model Code should be amended to be more user friendly and easier to 
reference, to include using the third person, to remove unnecessary preamble, to be 
numbered, and to include the Nolan Principles at the forefront of the document, rather 
than as an Appendix. 

These points have been incorporated into the Code.  
 
2.3 The revised Model Code was considered by the Constitutional Advisory Panel on 17 

February who resolved to recommend the revised Code to the Cabinet Member for 
Policing and Equalities and to full Council.  

 
2.4 The revised Model Code will be considered by the Cabinet Member for Policing and 

Equalities on 8 March and by full Council on 16 March.   
 
 2.5     Recommendation:  

Ethics Committee is requested to consider the new Model Code of Conduct and forward 
any further recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities.  

 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 

 
3.1 The revised Model Code of Conduct has been considered by the Constitutional Advisory 

Panel.  
 

Page 25



4 
 

4. Timetable for implementing this decision 

 

4.1 It is proposed that the new Code of Conduct will take effect at the beginning of the new 
municipal year in May 2021.  

 
5. Comments from Director of Finance and Director of Law and Governance 

 
5.1 Financial implications 

 
There are no specific financial implications arising from the recommendations within this 
report. 
 

 

5.2 Legal implications 

 
  There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. However, there is an 

expectation that all local authorit
[...]
ship could be regarded 
as suggesting a degree of loyalty to that body. this could arise 
by reason of a body having an obligation of secrecy about its 
rules, its membership or conduct and/or a commitment of 
allegiance to or support for that organisation or body  

of which you are a member or in a position of general control or 
management.  

 

Page 40




 
 
 
 

Public report 
Ethics Committee 

 
 
 

 
 
 
  

 4 March 2021 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
N/A- Ethics Committee 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Law and Governance  
 
Ward(s) affected: 
None 
 
Title: Review of Members’ and Officers’ Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality: 1 July 2020 to 31 

December 2020 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 

 The Ethics Committee would normally, at this meeting, receive a report on declarations of gifts 
and hospitality by both Members and officers for the period 1 July to 31 December 2020. As a 
result of the Covid pandemic, no declarations by either Members or officers have been made 
during this period.  

 
 The Committee is asked to note the position.  

           
Recommendations: 
 
The Ethics Committee is asked to note the position regarding declarations.  
 
List of Appendices included:  None 
 
Other useful background papers: None 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny? No  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body? No  
 
Will this report go to Council?  No 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



 

 2 

Report title: Review of Members’ and Officers’ Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality: 1 July 
2020 to 31 December 2020 

  
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
 
1.1 The Ethics Committee, as part of its Work Programme, reviews on a regular basis the 

declarations of gifts and hospitality made by both Members and officers.  
 
2.  Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1    The Committee would normally, at this meeting, receive a report on declarations of gifts 

and hospitality by both Members and officers for the period 1 July to 31 December 2020. 
As a result of the Covid pandemic, no declarations by either Members or officers have 
been made during this period. There have been no requests by Members of the public to 
view the register during this time. 

 
2.2    The Committee is recommended to note the position. 
 
2.3  If the Council decides to adopt the Model Code of Conduct produced by the Local 

Government Association, then Members will in future be required to declare gifts and 
hospitality offered but not accepted as well as those accepted. Appropriate advice will be 
given to Members on this point.  

 
          
3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1 None.  
 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
  

Not applicable  
 

5. Comments from the Director of Finance and Director of Law and Governance  
 

5.1 Financial implications 
 

 There are no specific financial implications arising from the recommendations within this 
report. 

 
5.2 Legal implications 

 
Members are required to declare Gifts and Hospitality under section 4 of the Code of 
Conduct for Elected Members at Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution.  Whilst there is 
currently no statutory requirement for members to declare in this way, maintaining a 
process and register aids transparency and assists the Council in promoting and 
maintaining high standards of ethical behaviour as is required under section 27 of the 
Localism Act 2011.  
 
Officers are required to declare acceptance of gifts or hospitality under the Employee Code 
of Conduct.  

 
6 Other implications 
 

Page 42



 

 3 

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate 
priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / Local Area 
Agreement (or Coventry Sustainable Community Strategy)? 

 
 Not applicable. 
 
6.2 How is risk being managed? 
 

There is no direct risk to the or
[...]
s) affected: 
None 
 
Title: Code of Conduct Update 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 

 This report updates members of the Ethics Committee on any national issues in relation 

to the ethical behaviour of elected members and the local position in Coventry with 

regard to Code of Conduct issues.  

 

Recommendations: 

 

The Ethics Committee is recommended to: 

  

1.   Note the cases determined under the standards regime nationally;  

 

2.   Note the local position relating to the operation of the Council’s Code of Conduct 

and to delegate any actions arising from these to the City Solicitor and Monitoring 

Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Ethics Committee. 

 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



 

 2 

 
 
List of Appendices included: None  
 
 
Other useful background papers can be found at the following web addresses: 
None 

         
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body?  
No  
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



 

 3 

Report title: Code of Conduct update 
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 The Council's Ethics Committee has agreed that the Monitoring Officer will provide 

a regular update on cases relating to the Members’ Code of Conduct on a national 

basis. This is to facilitate the Ethics Committee’s role in assisting the Council with 

its duties under section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 to promote and maintain high 

standards of member conduct. 

 

1.2 The national picture 

 

1.2.1 Since the abolition of the Standards Board for England, national statistics and case 

reports are no longer collated. Therefore, any cases reported are taken from 

general research where councils publish details of their conduct hearings in public. 

The Committee’s attention is drawn to the following case which has recently been 

reported:  

 

1.2.2  Councillor O: Merthyr Tydfil Borough Council  

 

This case was determined by the Adjudication Panel for Wales under the Welsh 

standards regime which is very similar to the regime which existed in England up to 

2012.  

 

Councillor O was alleged to have breached the Code of Conduct by failing to 

declare his interest in a property and to withdraw from an inter-agency meeting 

which affected that property , by making representations about the matter both at 

the meeting and by email to a council officer and showing a lack of respect to the 

Chief Executive at a subsequent meeting.  

 

Councillor O was found to have breached the Code on all 6 allegations and was 

suspended for 7 months.  

 

1.2.3 Nottinghamshire City Council  
 
 In November 2020, a rapid non-statutory review was undertaken at the request of 

the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government to examine serious 

governance and risk management issues at Nottingham City Council. This was with 

particular reference to issues associated with the council’s private energy company, 

Robin Hood Energy.  

 

The subsequent report found that the council’s financial strategy and commercial 

investment decisions over the past four years had resulted in a very significant 

budget gap and low levels of reserves.  It also highlighted that the council “failed to 

Page 47



 

 4 

understand the roles and responsibilities associated with managing their companies 

and, as a result, ended up with significant debts”. 

 

Amongst other things, the review noted that one of the major causation factors for 

the position the council now found itself in was the inability to recognise, respect 

and take action on the advice the Section 151 officer (S151 officer) was providing. 

“Over a period of years, the position she had correctly identified was delayed in 

reporting, not supported by other senior officers, and resulted in no effective action 

b
[...]
r: Ethics 
Committee 

 22.02.21 22.02.21 

 
 

This report is published on the council's website: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 57

mailto:carol.bradford@coventry.gov.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


 

 6 

Appendix 1 
 

Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2021/22 
 
 

Meeting no. and 
date  

Topics 
 

2021/22  

1. July 2021  

 Monitoring Officer/Code of Conduct/ Members Complaints Update. 

  
 Annual Report of the Committee  

  
 Review of Guidance on Declaration of Interests  

  

 Employee Values 

  
 Review of Complaints Protocol 

  
 Work Programme 2021/22 

  
2. September 2021  

 Monitoring Officer/Code of Conduct/ Members Complaints Update. 

  
 Officers Gifts and Hospitality -Inspection of Registers for first 6 months 

of 2021. 

  
 Members Gifts and Hospitality -Declarations for first 6 months of 2021. 

  
 Civility in Public Life and Intimidation in Public Life   

  
 Work Programme 2021/22 

  
3. December 2021   

 Monitoring Officer/Code of Conduct/ Members Complaints Update. 

  
 Review of Operation of Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted 

Members  

  
 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Report  

  
 Committee on Standards in Public Life Annual Report  

  
 Update on Employee Values  

  
 Work Programme 2021/22 

  
4. March 2022  

 Monitoring Officer/Code of Conduct/ Members Complaints Update. 

  
 Officers Gifts and Hospitality -Inspection of Registers for last 6 months 

of 2021. 

  
 Members Gifts and Hospitality -Declarations for last 6 months of 2021. 

  
 Work Programme 2022/23 

 

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outcome of a Code of Conduct Investigation
	04)a Appendix

	5 Revised Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members
	6 Review of Members' and Officers' Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality 1 July to 31 December, 2020
	7 Code of Conduct Update
	8 Ethics Committee Work Programme 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Ethics Committee held at 10.30 am on Thursday, 4 

March 2021 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor S Walsh (Chair) 

  (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

  

 Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor J Mutton 
Councillor D Welsh 
 

Non-Voting Opposition 
Members: 

 
 

Co-Opted Members:  
 

Other Members: Councillors  

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

 C Bradford, Place Directorate 
J Newman, Resources Directorate 
 

Apologies: Councillor   
 

 
Public Business 
 
30. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no delarations of interest. 
 

31. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March, 2021 were agreed and signed as a 
true record 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

32. Outcome of a Code of Conduct Investigation  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance which 
detailed the outcome of a Code of Conduct Investigation in respect of allegations 
that Councillor Williams breached the Code of Conduct for Elected Members. 
 
In August 2020 Councillor Williams made comments on his social media sites that 
related to the potential arrival of several asylum seekers who were to be placed by 
the Home Office in one of the hotels within Coventry. His comments resulted in 
four separate complaints being submitted alleging that Councillor Williams had 
breached the Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members. 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

The City Council’s Monitoring Officer, supported by one of the Committee’s 
Independent Persons, Mr Steve Atkinson, considered that the complaints merited 
a formal investigation and instructed Ms Olwen Brown as an appropriately 
experienced external investigator to undertake the investigation. 

 

Ms Brown produced a draft report that was shared with the Complainants and 
Councillor before forwarding her final report to the Council’s Monitoring Officer. A 
copy of the final report was attached as an Appendix.  

Ms Brown found that there was sufficient evidence in this matter to justify a finding 
that Councillor Williams had breached the Council’s Code of Conduct for Elected 
Members.  

Having considered the report of Ms Brown and following discussions with  
Independent Person in this matter, the Monitoring Officer concluded that the 
matter should be resolved summarily, without a hearing, before the Ethics 
Committee. This decision was made on the basis that on the 8th October 2020 the 
Ethics Committee held a hearing in respect of previous posts Councillor Williams 
had made on social media, in which they found that he had breached the Code of 
Conduct. This matter was then considered by a full Council meeting on the 8th 
December 2020, at which the Council voted to send a formal letter of censure to 
Councillor Williams. Councillor Williams was admonished for failing to 
demonstrate leadership by example and to treat others with respect and that his 
behaviour had again fallen well below the standard that the Council expects of its 
elected Members.  Councillor Williams has therefore been recently censured for 
his inappropriate use of social media and the Ethic Committee was therefore 
recommended to note the outcome of this investigation. 
 
Members of the Committee again expressed their concern regarding the current 
sanctions available to them in relation to breaches of the Code of Conduct, noting 
that any change to the current regime would require legislative changes. (Minute 
35 below also refers)  
 
RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee note the outcome of the investigation 
attached as an appendix to the report.  
 

33. Revised Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members  
 
Further to Minute 28/20, the Committee considered a report of the Director of Law 
and Governance which indicated that at its meeting on 21 January 2021, the 
Ethics Committee considered the Model Code of Conduct produced by the Local 
Government Association in December 2020. The Committee authorised officers to 
produce a revised Code of Conduct for onwards consideration by the 
Constitutional Advisory Panel, Cabinet Member and Council, but asked that the 
revised version be brought back to the Committee for their consideration.   
 
Following consideration of the Code by the Constitutional Advisory Panel, a 
revised Code of Conduct was appended to the report for the Committee’s 
consideration.  The revised Code will be considered by the Cabinet Member for 
Policing and Equalities and Council on 8 and 16 March, 2021 respectively. 
  



 

 
– 3 – 

 

The Committee made a number of comments in relation to the revised Code and 
the Director of Law and Governance indicated that these comments would be 
addressed as part of the training for all Members on the Code in May, 2021. It was 
noted that typographical amendments would also be made to the Code.  
 
The Committee’s involvement and engagement in the launch of the new Code was 
sought and this was supported and welcomed.  
 
RESOLVED that the revised Code, together with the Ethics Committee’s 
involvement and engagement in the launch of the new Code, be noted.  

 
34. Review of Members' and Officers' Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality 1 July 

to 31 December, 2020  
 
The Committee noted a report of the Director of Law and Governance which 
indicated that indicated that, as a result of the Covid pandemic, no declarations of 
gifts and hospitality have been made by Members or officers during the period 1 
July, to 31 December, 2021. 
 

35. Code of Conduct Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance which 
provided an update on national issues in relation to the ethical behaviour of 
elected Members and the local position in Coventry with regard to the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
In considering a case involving Merthyr Tydfil Borough Council, the Committee 
noted that as the case was determined by the Adjudication Panel for Wales under 
the Welsh Standards regime, which is similar to the regime which existed in 
England up to 2012, a sanction to suspend had been applied. The Committee 
reiterated their concerns regarding the current sanctions available to them for 
breaches of the Code of Conduct and again noted that this required a legislative 
change, which many Local Authorities were calling for.  
 
RESOLVED that the Director of Law and Governance be requested to write to the 
Government outlining the Committee’s concerns regarding the current sanctions 
regime in relation to breaches of the Code of Conduct and pressing for legislative 
changes. 
 

36. Ethics Committee Work Programme 2021/22  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Law and Governance which 
detailed a proposed Work Programme for the Committee for 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme for the Ethics Committee 2021/22 be 
approved.   
 

37. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business  
 
There were no other items of urgent public business. 
 
(Meeting closed at 11.10 )


